

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ROBERT  
SNELLINGS AND  
ULYSSES GRANT EARLY, IV IN  
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.\*  
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer  
1645 Willow Street, Ste. 150  
San Jose, CA 95125  
Voice: (408) 264-8489  
EM: don@dklawoffice.com

James Jeffries Goodwin  
Goodwin Law Corp.  
101 Parkshore Drive, #100  
Folsom, CA 95630  
Voice: (916) 932-2345  
EM: jjg@goodwinlawcorp.com

\* *Counsel of Record for Amici*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented . . . . . i

Table of Contents. . . . . ii

Table of Authorities. . . . . iii

I. Interest of Amici. . . . . 1

II. Argument Summary. . . . . 2

III. Fact of *U.S. v. McGowan*. . . . . 4

IV. Argument. . . . . 5

    A. The Regulations are Ambiguous. . . . . 5

    B. The Regulations Do Not Provide. . . . . 11  
        Adequate Notice

    C. Sales to Law-Abiding Conducted. . . . . 13  
        Through an FFL Cannot be a Crime

    D. The Vague/Ambiguous . . . . . 16  
        “Strawman” Doctrine Violates  
        A Fundamental Right

V. Conclusion. . . . . 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Federal Cases**

<i>Broadrich v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . . .	16
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	2
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) . . . . .	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Hediathy</i> , . . . . .	13
392 F.3d 580, 587 (3rd Cir. 2004)	
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , . . . . .	14
680 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012)	
<i>United States v. Omer</i> , . . . . .	13
395 F.3d 1087, 1088 (9th Cir. 2005)	
<i>United States v. Pupo</i> , . . . . .	13
841 F.2d 1235, 1239 (4th Cir. 1988)	
<i>United States v. Wylie</i> , . . . . .	13
919 F.2d 969, 972 (5th Cir. 1990)	
<i>United States v. McGowan, et. al.</i> , . . . . .	1
Case No.: 2:12-CR-0207 (U.S. Dist. E.D. CA)	

**State Cases**

*Andrews v. State*, . . . . . 2  
50 Tenn. 165, 8 Am. Rep. 8 (1871)

**Federal Statutes & Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 921 . . . . . 11  
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C) . . . . . 11  
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A) . . . . . 5, 16  
18 U.S.C. Chapter 44 *et seq.*, . . . . . 3  
26 U.S.C. Chapter 53 *et seq.*, . . . . . 3  
27 CFR Part 478 *et seq.*, . . . . . 3, 12  
27 CFR Part 479 *et seq.*, . . . . . 3, 12  
28 CFR Part 25 *et seq.* . . . . . 3

**State Statutes**

California Civil Code § 3445(c) . . . . . 15  
California Penal Code §§ 28050 and 32110(a) . . . . . 4  
California Penal Code §§ 28100 - 28250. . . . . 5  
California Penal Code § 32000(b)(4) . . . . . 4  
California Uniform Commercial Code § 2103 . . . . . 15
